the Public Housing Program while HNS took over the balance of the housing programs including, but not limited to, the rent supplement,

home repair, and affordable housing programs. As a result of the restructuring, the housing assets continue to be owned and maintained

by HNS. NSPHA is not owned by Housing Nova Scotia but is now its own crown corporation and therefore, as of the restructuring date,

the results are no longer consolidated into these financial statements (as of December 1, 2022 – both HNS and NSPHA have March 31,

2023 yearends). The following assets and liabilities were transferred, all of which were previously held by the five authorities:

8

Housing Nova Scotia

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended March 31, 2023
(In thousands of dollars)

2. Restructuring transaction (continued)

Non‐financial assets

Tangible capital assets 1,951

Inventory 402

Prepaid expenses 3,257

5,610

Impact of restructuring expense 5,683$

3. Change in accounting policy – modified retroactive restatement

March 31, 2022

Previously

Reported

Increase

(Decrease)

As

Restated

Consolidated statement of operations and accumulated surplus

Operating costs (amortization)  $   161,595   $   4,105   $   165,700

Other expenses (accretion)  1,521 10,609 12,130

Annual surplus (deficit) 7,265   (14,714) (7,449)

Accumulated surplus (deficit), end of year 25,541   (206,588) (181,047)

Consolidated statement of financial position

Tangible capital assets  $   184,477   $   69,935   $   254,412

Retirement Obligation ‐   276,523   276,523

Accumulated surplus (deficit), end of year 25,541  (206,588)   (181,047)

In accordance with PS 3430, Restructuring transactions, it was determined the creation of NSPHA and subsequent transfer of the items

noted above met the definition of a restructuring transaction given the exchange was not purchase in nature (no consideration

exchanged) and the transaction results in the transfer of an integrated set of assets and liabilities with related responsibilities to support

various programs previously administered through Housing Nova Scotia. As a result, the assets and liabilities transferred have been

transferred at their carrying value and the net effect of the restructuring transaction has been recorded as a separate expenditure line in